prices
latest
(%)

 2008 2009 2010 2011E 2012E

UK +0.7 - 4.7 +1.6 (+1.3)  +0.9 +1.1 + 5.2 (CPI)
USA +1.2 - 2.5 +2.9 (+2.3)  +1.7 +1.8 + 3.9
Eurozone +0.8 - 3.9 +1.7 (+1.9)  +1.6 +0.4 + 3.0
Japan - 0.2 - 5.3 +4.2 (-0.6)  -0.5 +2.2  nil
China + 9.0 + 8.7 +10.3 (+9.0)  +9.0   +8.6 + 6.1

PF8

delivered on November 29th. With little scope for any further monetary
easing, it is expected that room will be found in public spending budgets
in order to generate some economic stimulus.

Markets

4. The economic slowdown, combined with fears about the Eurozone debt
situation, caused a sell-off in all equity markets, combined with strong
demand for ‘safe haven’ government bonds. During the third quarter, all
Equity markets fell sharply, with notable weakness in Continental Europe
and Emerging Markets. In sectoral terms there was a clear division between
the economically-sensitive sectors (Basic Materials, Oil & Gas, Industrials,
Financials) which each lost 20 – 25%, and the more recession-proof areas
(Consumer Goods and Services, Telecomms, Utilities and Technology) which
each fell 7 – 10%.

Capital return (in £, %) to 30.09.11

 3 months 12 months

FTSE All-World Index -15.5 -7.3

FTSE All-World North America -12.2 -0.5

FTSE All-World Asia Pacific -13.8 -9.4

FTSE All-World Europe (ex-UK) -24.7 -16.6

FTSE All-World UK -13.8 -7.7

FTSE All-World Emerging Markets -20.0 -17.7

 [Source: FTSE All-World Review, September 2011]

PF8

UK FTSE All-Share

2300

2400

2500

2600

2700

2800

2900

3000

3100

3200

3300

Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11

FTSE World Europe ex UK

450

470

490

510

530

550

570

590

610

630

650

Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11

5. The demand for safe haven government bonds, combined with Central
Bank stimulus programmes, pushed yields to unprecedentedly low levels in
US, UK and Germany. The yield shift on gilts in the quarter, shown in the

PF8

table below, equates to a 9% rise in the price of a 10-year bond with a 3.5%